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LocknCharge Wall Cage 10

Congratulations on your purchase.
Follow these instructions for easy and fast set-up of your Wall Cage - 10 Bay.

PC Locs, LocknCharge and the Padlock device are Trademarks of IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, May 2014. 

Disclaimer.
This information is the intellectual property of IWS Global Pty Ltd and may not be distributed, duplicated 
or copied in part or full without the written permission. Since the use of this information, the equipment 
connected and the conditions by which any IWS Global product is used is beyond the control of IWS Global, 
it is the obligation of the owner and/or user to determine the correct and safe use of any equipment and 
product. To the extent that the law permits, any liability which may be incurred as a result of the use or 
future use of a product manufactured or sold by IWS Global is limited to the cost of repairing or replacing the 
failed product or component at the discretion of IWS Global either within, or outside of warranty periods, 
and does not extend to any loss or damage which may be caused as a consequence of misuse or failure of 
the equipment or product or the information contained herein. IWS Global shall not in any event be liable for 
economic loss of profits, indirect, special, bodily injuries or consequential damages.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

STEP 1.

Decide the position to install the Wall Cage taking into account the following:
• Ensure power leads will reach to a nearby power point outlet. In the event that you need to use 

extension cords (not supplied) from the Wall Cage to the power point, we suggest you use two, one 
from each power board in the Wall Cage into a double power point.

• Ensure no cables or pipes are located in the wall where the mounting holes will be drilled.

Section A - Mounting the Wall Cage - 10 Bay.

Tools required:
• 17mm spanner or socket (for shear nuts)
• 13mm socket for brass nut on Dynabolts
• 10mm masonry drill bit
• Pencil
• Hammer
• Hammer drill
• Level

Tools required:
• 4x 75mm Dynabolts
• 4x shear nuts
• 4x washers

WARNING: THIS WALL CAGE IS DESIGNED FOR INSTALLATION ON A SOLID CONCRETE WALL USING 4 X M8 
DYNABOLTS. FOR OTHER TYPES OF WALL CONSTRUCTION YOU SHOULD SEEK VERIFICATION ON SITE BY A 
QUALIFIED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AS TO THE WALL’S SUITABILITY AND STRENGTH.

STEP 2.

Hold one of your devices against the wall at a 
comfortable height. We suggest around 1.0m to 
1.1m above the floor. Mark the underside of the 
laptop on the wall.

STEP 3.

Measure 460mm above the devices base mark 
and mark the wall again. This will be the line of 
the top two Dynabolts. Now mark a 430mm long 
horizontal line on the wall using a spirit level, or 
measure the distance from the floor to the top 
mark and make another mark that same distance 
from the floor along the wall and draw the 
430mm line along those two marks.
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STEP 4.

Now mark two marks on the horizontal line 
390mm apart. These are the locations for the 
two top Dynabolts. Drill the holes using your 
hammer drill and the 10mm masonry bit.

STEP 5.

Knock the two top Dynabolts into the holes using 
your hammer and tighten the Dynabolt nuts 
slightly to secure the bolts, and remove the nuts 
leaving the exposed thread. Locate the Wall Cage 
on the top two Dynabolts and replace the nuts. 
Hand tighten the nuts to secure the cage for a 
moment.

STEP 6.

Mark the wall through the bottom two holes in 
the cage and either drill the holes with cage in 
place or remove the cage and drill the two holes 
where you have marked the wall. Locate the 
bottom two Dynabolts in these bottom holes.

STEP 7.

Replace all of the Dynabolt nuts ONE AT A TIME 
so that the cage is safely secured to the wall with 
the supplied M8 sheer nuts - cone facing the wall 
and M8 washers. Tighten the sheer nuts firmly 
until the hex head breaks off. This ensures secure 
placement of the Wall Cage.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Section B - Fixing the power board in place.

STEP 1.

Having unpacked the un-switched power boards 
locate the right hand board in the clip and run 
the lead through the left hand clip and out 
through the hole to the left. Ensure the lead is 
hard up against the inside wall of the clip. Fit the 
left hand board into the clip and run its lead out 
through the hole to the left. If it better suits your 
charger plugs, the boards can be installed the 
other way around with leads exiting to the right.

STEP 2.

The power boards should be heard to ‘click’ into 
place in the clips if they are fitted correctly. If 
the lead from the right hand power board is laid 
in the bottom of the left hand clip it will NOT 
allow the left hand power board to fully clip into 
place. Remove the board and ensure the lead is 
positioned hard up against the wall of the clip. 
Re-fit the left hand power board.

STEP 3.

In the unlikely event the power boards do not ‘click’ into position and they appear a little loose, the sides of 
the clips can be slightly squeezed together to reduce the gap. Re-fit the power boards.
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Warranty

PC Locs/LocknCharge warrants the product to be free of defects in design, materials, assembly and craftsmanship 
for a period of twelve months from the date of purchase to the original retail purchaser. Evidence of original 
purchase will be required to obtain warranty service.

In the event that a defect, malfunction or failure occurs or is discovered during the warranty period,  
PC Locs/LocknCharge will repair or replace, at its option, the products which in the reasonable judgment of PC 
Locs/LocknCharge are deemed defective. All transportation costs shall be borne by the owner and the risk of 
loss shall be upon the party initiating the transportation.

The warranty does not apply to any product that has been subject to misuse, tampering, neglect, or accident or as 
a result of unauthorized alterations or repairs to the product. The warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or 
implied, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which are expressly 
excluded or disclaimed. In no event will PC Locs/LocknCharge, their directors, officers, employees, or agents be 
liable for any harm, consequential, incidental, third party, special or indirect damages whatsoever arising out of the 
use or inability to use the products even if PC Locs/LocknCharge has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  
PC Locs/LocknCharge obligation is strictly and exclusively limited to the replacement or repair of any defective 
products. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Compliances and Approvals
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LocknCharge Wall Cage 10

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf.
Folgen Sie diesen Anweisungen für eine einfache und zügige Inbetriebnahme.

PC Locs, LocknCharge und die Padlock-Vorrichtung sind Marken der IWS Global Pty Ltd. Copyright 
IWS Global Pty Ltd, Mai 2014. 

Haftungsausschluss
Diese Informationen sind geistiges Eigentum von IWS Global Pty Ltd. Sie dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche 
Genehmigung weder teilweise noch vollständig verteilt, reproduziert oder kopiert werden. Da die Nutzung 
dieser Informationen, die angeschlossenen Geräte und die Einsatzbedingungen für IWS Global-Produkte 
sich außerhalb der Kontrolle von IWS Global befinden, obliegt die richtige und sichere Nutzung aller Geräte 
und Produkte der Verantwortung der jeweiligen Eigentümer bzw. Anwender. Innerhalb der gesetzlichen 
Vorschriften ist jede Haftung als Folge des Gebrauchs oder des späteren Gebrauchs eines Produkts, das durch 
IWS Global hergestellt oder verkauft wurde, begrenzt auf die Kosten der Reparatur oder des Austausches 
des fehlerhaften Produkts oder einer fehlerhaften Komponente im Ermessen von IWS Global innerhalb 
oder außerhalb der Garantiezeit. Eine Haftung für eventuelle Verluste oder Schäden infolge unsachgemäßer 
Handhabung oder eventueller Fehler von Geräten, Produkten oder hier gegebenen Informationen ist 
ausgeschlossen. IWS Global haftet in keinem Fall für wirtschaftliche Verluste durch entgangene Gewinne, 
indirekte oder spezielle Körperverletzungen oder Folgeschäden.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

SCHRITT 1:

Legen Sie die Wall Cage-Montageposition anhand folgender Kriterien fest:
• Mit den Stromkabeln muss eine Netzsteckdose erreicht werden können. Falls Sie Verlängerungskabel 

vom Wall Cage zu einer Netzsteckdose benötigen (nicht im Lieferumfang), empfehlen wir zwei Kabel 
(eines von jedem Wall Cage-Stromanschluss) zu einer Doppelsteckdose.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Kabel oder Rohre in der Wand verlaufen, wo die Befestigungslöcher 
gebohrt werden.

Abschnitt A - Montage des Wall Cage - 10

Benötigte Werkzeuge:
• 17-mm-Gabel- oder Schraubenschlüssel (für Abreißmuttern)
• 13-mm-Schraubenschlüssel für Dynabolt-Messingmuttern
• 10-mm-Steinbohrer
• Stift
• Hammer
• Schlagbohrmaschine
• Wasserwaage

Benötigte Werkzeuge:
• 4x 75-mm-Dynabolts
• 4x Abreißmuttern
• 4x Unterlegscheiben

ACHTUNG: DIESER WALL CAGE IST FÜR EINE MONTAGE MIT VIER DYNABOLT-WANDANKERN DES TYPS M8 
AN STABILEN BETONWÄNDEN AUSGELEGT. LASSEN SIE ANDERE WANDKONSTRUKTIONEN HINSICHTLICH 
DER EIGNUNG UND BELASTBARKEIT BITTE DURCH EINEN QUALIFIZIERTEN BAUSTATIKER ÜBERPRÜFEN.

SCHRITT 2:

Halten Sie eines Ihrer Geräte in komfortabler 
Höhe gegen die Wand. Wir empfehlen eine 
Höhe von ca. 1,0 m bis 1,1 m über dem Boden. 
Markieren Sie die Wand an der Unterseite des 
Gerätes.

SCHRITT 3:

Markieren Sie die Wand 46 cm oberhalb der 
unteren Markierung. In dieser Höhe werden 
später die oberen zwei Dynabolts befestigt. 
Ziehen Sie mithilfe einer Wasserwaage eine 
43 cm lange horizontale Markierungslinie auf 
der Wand. Alternativ können Sie die Entfernung 
vom Boden messen, eine zweite Markierung in 
derselben Höhe im Abstand von 43 cm anbringen 
und eine Markierungslinie zwischen den beiden 
Punkten ziehen.
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SCHRITT 4:

Markieren Sie auf der horizontalen 
Markierungslinie zwei Punkte im Abstand 
von 39 cm. Dies sind die Positionen für 
die zwei oberen Dynabolts. Bohren Sie die 
Befestigungslöcher mit der Schlagbohrmaschine 
und dem 10-mm-Steinbohrer.

SCHRITT 5:

Klopfen Sie die zwei oberen Dynabolts mit dem 
Hammer in die Löcher. Ziehen Sie die Dynabolt-
Muttern leicht an, um die Bolzen zu sichern, dann 
entfernen Sie die Muttern, sodass das Gewinde 
freiliegt. Positionieren Sie den Wall Cage auf 
den zwei Dynabolts, und drehen Sie die Muttern 
wieder ein. Ziehen Sie die Muttern mit der Hand 
fest, um den Wall Cage für einen Moment zu 
sichern.

SCHRITT 6:

Markieren Sie die Wand durch die unteren 
zwei Befestigungsöffnungen des Wall Cages. 
Bohren Sie dann die Befestigungslöcher 
entweder mit dem Wall Cage an seinem Platz 
oder entfernen Sie diesen zuvor. Positionieren 
Sie dann die unteren zwei Dynabolts in diesen 
Befestigungslöchern.

SCHRITT 7:

Um den Wall Cage sicher an der Wand zu 
befestigen, ersetzen Sie alle Dynabolt-Muttern 
STÜCKWEISE durch die mitgelieferten M8-
Schermuttern mit dem Kegel in Richtung Wand 
und M8-Unterlegscheiben. Ziehen Sie die 
Abreißmuttern fest an, bis die Sechskantköpfe 
abreißen. Dies gewährleistet den sicheren Halt 
des Wall Cages.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Abschnitt B - Netzbaugruppen einsetzen

SCHRITT 1:

Lokalisieren Sie die unbeschaltete rechte 
Netzbaugruppe in der Klammer, und führen Sie 
die Leitung durch die linke Klammer und die 
Öffnung auf der linken Seite hinaus. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass die Leitung eng an der Innenwand 
der Klammer verläuft. Stecken Sie die linke 
Seite der Netzbaugruppe in die Klammer, und 
führen Sie die Leitung durch die Öffnung auf der 
linken Seite hinaus. Falls erforderlich, können 
die Netzbaugruppen andersherum installiert 
werden, sodass die Leitungen zur rechten Seite 
hinausgehen.

SCHRITT 2:

Die Netzbaugruppen sollten bei korrektem Sitz 
mit einem Klick in den Klammern einrasten. 
Wenn die Leitung aus der rechten Netzbaugruppe 
in der Unterseite der linken Klammer liegt, 
rastet die linke Netzbaugruppe NICHT ganz ein. 
Entfernen Sie dann die Netzbaugruppe und 
sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Leitung eng an der 
Innenwand der Klammer verläuft. Stecken Sie 
dann die linke Netzbaugruppe wieder ein.

SCHRITT 3:

Im unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass die Netzbaugruppen nicht in die richtige Position klicken und etwas locker 
erscheinen, können die Klammerseiten leicht zusammengedrückt werden, um den Abstand zu verringern. 
Setzen Sie dann die Netzbaugruppen wieder ein.
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Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantiert dem Endverbraucher, der Originalprodukte in Einzelhandel erwirbt, dass 
diese für den Zeitraum von zwölf Monaten ab dem Erstverkaufsdatum frei von Entwicklungs-, Material- 
und Herstellungsfehlern sind. Zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist ein Nachweis über das 
Erstverkaufsdatum vorzulegen.

Sollte in der Garantiezeit ein Defekt, eine Störung oder ein Ausfall auftreten, wird PC Locs/LocknCharge nach 
einer Prüfung die als fehlerhaft bestätigten Produkte in eigenem Ermessen reparieren oder ersetzen. Alle 
Transportkosten sind vom Eigentümer zu tragen. Das Transportrisiko trägt die versendende Partei.

Die Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die missbräuchlich eingesetzt, manipuliert, vernachlässigt, durch 
einen Unfall beschädigt oder unautorisiert verändert bzw. repariert wurden. Mit Ausnahme des gesetzlich 
geregelten Umfangs handelt es sich bei dieser Garantie um eine ausschließliche Garantie. Sie enthält keine 
sonstigen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, einschließlich aber nicht ausschließlich der 
Zusicherung der Marktfähigkeit und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. PC Locs/LocknCharge oder seine 
Direktoren, Führungskräfte, Arbeitnehmer oder Vertreter übernehmen keine Haftung für direkte, indirekte, 
zufällige, mittelbare, beiläufige oder Folgeschäden, die direkt oder indirekt auf die Nutzung der Produkte 
zurückzuführen sind, selbst wenn PC Locs/LocknCharge auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde.  
Die Verpflichtungen von PC Locs/LocknCharge beschränken sich strikt und ausschließlich auf den Austausch 
oder die Reparatur defekter Produkte. Da manche Landesgesetze die Ausschließung oder Einschränkung 
der Haftung für beiläufige Schäden oder Folgeschäden nicht zulassen, gelten die obigen Einschränkungen 
eventuell nicht für Sie.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Länderzulassungen



www.pclocs.com.au www.lockncharge.com



INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USUARIO

LocknCharge Wall Cage 10
ENG

TRK

ESP

PRT

FRA

DEU

ITA

www.pclocs.com.au www.lockncharge.com



LocknCharge Wall Cage 10

Enhorabuena por su compra.
Siga estas instrucciones para instalar de forma fácil y rápida su Wall Cage (10 bahías).

PC Locs, LocknCharge y el dispositivo Padlock son marcas comerciales de IWS Global Pty Ltd.
Derechos de autor de IWS Global Pty Ltd, mayo de 2014. 

Descargo de responsabilidad.
Esta información es propiedad intelectual de IWS Global Pty Ltd y no se puede distribuir, duplicar o copiar, 
parcial o totalmente, sin tener autorización por escrito. Puesto que el uso de esta información, los equipos 
conectados y las condiciones bajo las cuales se usa cualquier producto de IWS Global son circunstancias 
ajenas a la voluntad de IWS Global, el dueño o el usuario tienen la obligación de determinar el uso correcto 
y seguro de cualquier equipo y producto. En la medida que lo permita la ley, cualquier responsabilidad en la 
que se pueda incurrir como resultado del uso o el uso futuro de un producto fabricado o vendido por IWS 
Global, se limita al coste de reparar o reemplazar el producto o componente averiado según el criterio de 
IWS Global, ya sea dentro o fuera de los periodos de garantía, y no se extiende a ninguna pérdida o daño que 
puedan ser causados como consecuencia del mal funcionamiento o el uso indebido del equipo, producto o la 
información aquí incluida. IWS Global no será responsable en ningún caso de ningún daño por lucro cesante, 
daño indirecto, daño especial, daño consecuente o lesión corporal.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

PASO 1

Decida la posición en la que va a instalar la Wall Cage teniendo en cuenta lo siguiente:
• Asegúrese de que los cables de alimentación lleguen hasta una toma de corriente eléctrica cercana. Si 

necesita usar extensiones (no se suministran) desde la Wall Cage hasta la toma de corriente eléctrica, 
le sugerimos que use dos: conecte una extensión en cada uno de los tableros de alimentación 
existente en la Wall Cage y luego conecte las extensiones a una toma de corriente doble.

• Asegúrese de que no existen cables o tuberías en la pared en la que se van a taladrar los agujeros de montaje.

Sección A – Montar la Wall Cage (10 bahías)

Herramientas necesarias:
• Llave fija o llave de vaso de 17 mm (para las 

tuercas de seguridad para cizallar)
• Llave de vaso de 13 mm para la tuerca de 

bronce de los Dynabolts
• Broca para hormigón de 10 mm
• Lapicero
• Martillo
• Taladro percutor
• Nivel

Herramientas necesarias:
• 4 Dynabolts de 75 mm
• 4 tuercas de seguridad para cizallar
• 4 arandelas

NOTA: LA WALL CAGE ESTÁ DISEÑADA PARA SER INSTALADA EN UNA PARED DE CEMENTO SÓLIDA USANDO 
4 DYNABOLTS M8. EN LO QUE RESPECTA A OTROS TIPOS DE PAREDES, UN INGENIERO DE ESTRUCTURAS 
CUALIFICADO DEBE COMPROBAR EN EL LUGAR LA IDONEIDAD Y SOLIDEZ DE LA PARED.

PASO 2

Sujete uno de los dispositivos contra la pared a 
una altura cómoda. Recomendamos una altura 
de entre 1.0 m y 1.1 m desde el suelo. Marque en 
la pared la parte inferior del portátil.

PASO 3

Mida 460 mm por encima de la marca base del 
dispositivo y marque de nuevo la pared. Esta 
será la línea de los dos Dynabolts superiores. 
A continuación, marque en la pared una línea 
horizontal de 430 mm de larga usando un nivel de 
burbuja de aire o mida la distancia desde el suelo 
hasta la marca superior y haga otra marca a esa 
misma distancia desde el suelo a lo largo de la pared 
y trace la línea de 430 mm entre ambas marcas.
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PASO 4

A continuación, haga dos marcas en la línea 
horizontal separadas 390 mm. Estas son las 
ubicaciones de los dos Dynabolts superiores. 
Taladre los agujeros usando el taladro percutor y 
la broca para hormigón de 10 mm.

PASO 5

Inserte los dos Dynabolts superiores en los 
agujeros usando el martillo, apriete ligeramente 
las tuercas de los Dynabolt para asegurar los 
pernos y quite las tuercas dejando la rosca 
expuesta. Coloque la Wall Cage en los dos 
Dynabolts superiores y vuelva a poner las 
tuercas. Apriete manualmente las tuercas para 
asegurar la jaula momentáneamente.

PASO 6

Marque la pared a través de los dos agujeros 
inferiores de la jaula y proceda a taladrar los 
agujeros con la jaula puesta en su sitio o quite 
la jaula y taladre los dos agujeros en los puntos 
marcados en la pared. Coloque los dos Dynabolts 
inferiores en estos agujeros inferiores.

PASO 7

Vuelva a poner todas las tuercas de los Dynabolt 
UNA POR UNA de forma que la jaula quede 
fijada de forma segura a la pared con las 
tuercas de seguridad para cizallar M8 que se 
suministran, el cono orientado hacia la pared y 
las arandelas de los M8. Apriete las tuercas de 
seguridad para cizallar firmemente hasta que la 
cabeza hexagonal se separe. Esto asegura que 
la colocación de la Wall Cage se ha realizado de 
forma segura.
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Sección B: Colocar el tablero de alimentación en su sitio

PASO 1

Después de desempaquetar los tableros de 
alimentación desconectados, coloque el tablero 
de la derecha en el clip y dirija el cable a través 
del clip de la izquierda hasta que salga a través 
del orificio ubicado a la izquierda. Asegúrese de 
que el cable esté firmemente colocado contra la 
pared interior del clip. Encaje el tablero izquierdo 
en el clip y dirija su cable hacia fuera a través 
del orificio ubicado a la izquierda. Si resulta más 
conveniente para conectar con los enchufes del 
cargador, los tableros se pueden instalar al revés 
con los cables saliendo por la derecha.

PASO 2

Si se colocan correctamente se tiene que 
poder escuchar un “clic” cuando los tableros 
de alimentación encajen en los clips. Si el cable 
del tablero de alimentación derecho se coloca 
en la parte inferior del clip izquierdo, entonces 
NO permitirá que el tablero de alimentación 
izquierdo encaje completamente en el clip. 
Quite el tablero y asegúrese de que el cable esté 
firmemente colocado contra la pared del clip. 
Vuelva a poner el tablero izquierdo.

PASO 3

En el caso poco probable de que los tableros de alimentación no encajen totalmente en los clips y parezcan 
que están un poco sueltos, los laterales de los clips pueden oprimirse ligeramente el uno hacia el otro para 
reducir la abertura. Vuelva a poner los tableros de alimentación.
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Garantía

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantizan al comprador minorista original que el producto no tendrá defectos de diseño, 
materiales, ensamblaje o mano de obra durante un periodo de doce meses desde la fecha de compra. Será 
necesario presentar el recibo original de compra para hacer uso del servicio de garantía.

En caso de que exista o se descubra un defecto, anomalía o fallo durante el periodo de garantía, PC Locs/
LocknCharge reparará o sustituirá, a su elección, los productos que según el criterio razonable de PC Locs/
LocknCharge sean considerados defectuosos. Todos los costes de transporte en que se incurra correrán a  cargo 
del dueño y el riesgo de pérdida recaerá sobre la parte que inicia el transporte.

La garantía no es aplicable a ningún producto que haya sido objeto de uso indebido, manipulación, negligencia, 
alteraciones o reparaciones no autorizadas o haya sufrido un accidente. La garantía sustituye a cualquier otra 
garantía, tanto expresa como implícita, incluyendo las garantías implícitas de comercialización y adecuación para 
un fin particular, las cuales quedan expresamente excluidas o rechazadas. PC Locs/LocknCharge, sus directores, 
representantes, empleados o agentes no serán en ningún caso responsables de ningún perjuicio, daño indirecto, 
daño consecuente, daño fortuito, daño especial o daño a terceros cualesquiera que sean como resultado del 
uso de, o la incapacidad de usar los, productos incluso aunque PC Locs/LocknCharge haya sido avisado de la 
posibilidad de que ocurran esos daños. La obligación de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limita única y exclusivamente 
a sustituir o reparar cualquier producto defectuoso. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños fortuitos o consecuentes, en cuyo caso la limitación o exclusión mencionadas anteriormente puede que 
no sean aplicables.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Cumplimiento de normativas y aprobaciones
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LocknCharge Wall Cage 10

Félicitations pour votre achat !
Suivez les instructions suivantes pour installer facilement et rapidement votre baie Wall Cage - 10.

PC Locs, LocknCharge et the Padlock device sont des marques déposées d'IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, mai 2014. 

Clause de non-responsabilité.
Cette information est la propriété intellectuelle d'IWS Global Pty Ltd et ne peut être distribuée, dupliquée 
ou copiée, même en partie seulement, sans la permission écrite d'IWS Global Pty Ltd. Étant donné qu'IWS 
Global ne peut contrôler l'utilisation qui est faite de la présente information, de l'équipement connecté 
et les conditions d'utilisation de tout produit IWS Global, le propriétaire ou l'utilisateur doit s'assurer 
qu'il utilise les équipements et les produits de manière correcte et sûre. Dans les limites définies par la 
règlementation en vigueur, la responsabilité du fabricant résultante de l'utilisation présente ou future d'un 
produit se limite au coût de réparation ou de remplacement du produit ou du composant défectueux, à 
la discrétion d'IWS Global, que le produit/composant soit sous garantie ou non, en excluant les pertes ou 
les dommages éventuellement causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou dysfonctionnement de l'équipement 
ou du produit, ou des informations livrées avec. IWS Global ne saurait être tenu responsable des pertes 
financières éventuelles ou des blessures corporelles, spéciales ou indirectes, ou des dommages résultant de 
l'utilisation de l'équipement ou du produit.



NOTICE D’UTILISATION

ÉTAPE 1.

Déterminez l'emplacement d'installation du dispositif Wall Cage en prenant en considération les éléments 
suivants :
• Assurez-vous que les alimentations sont dimensionnées pour atteindre la prise de courant la plus 

proche. Si vous deviez utiliser des rallonges (non fournies) entre le Wall Cage et la prise de courant, 
nous suggérons d'en utiliser deux, une pour chaque carte d'alimentation dans le Wall Cage, branchées 
respectivement sur des prises séparées.

• Vérifiez l'absence de câble ou de canalisation dans le mur dans lequel les trous de fixation seront 
percés.

Section A – Montage de la baie Wall Cage - 10

Outils requis :
• Clé ou douille de 17 mm (douille pour les 

écrous à résistance limitée)
• Douille de 13 mm pour l'écrou en laiton sur 

les boulons Dynabolts.
• Mèche à maçonnerie de 10 mm
• Crayon de marquage
• Marteau
• Marteau-perforateur
• Niveau à bulle

Outils requis :
• 4x boulons Dynabolts de 75 mm
• 4x écrous à résistance limitée
• 4x rondelles

AVERTISSEMENT : CE DISPOSITIF WALL CAGE A ÉTÉ CONÇU POUR UNE INSTALLATION SUR UN MUR SOLIDE 
EN BÉTON EN UTILISANT 4X BOULONS DYNABOLTS M8. POUR D'AUTRES TYPES DE  CONSTRUCTIONS 
DE MURS, UN INGÉNIEUR DE STRUCTURES DOIT VÉRIFIER SUR SITE SI VOTRE MUR EST ADAPTÉ ET 
SUFFISAMMENT RÉSISTANT POUR SUPPORTER LES CHARGES PRÉVUES.

ÉTAPE 2.

Tenez un des équipements contre le mur à 
une hauteur confortable. Nous suggérons une 
hauteur d'environ 1,0 m - 1,10 m du sol. Marquez 
la partie inférieure de l'ordinateur portable sur 
le mur.
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ÉTAPE 4.

Marquez maintenant deux marques sur la ligne 
horizontale à une distance de 390 mm l'une 
de l'autre. Il s'agit de l'emplacement des deux 
Dynabolts supérieurs. Percez les trous en utilisant 
le marteau-perforateur et la mèche à béton de 
10 mm.

ÉTAPE 5.

Utilisez le marteau pour enfoncer les deux 
Dynabolts du haut dans les trous. Vissez ensuite 
légèrement les écrous des Dynabolts pour 
fixer les boulons. Retirez enfin les écrous pour 
exposer les filetages. Positionnez le Wall Cage 
sur les deux Dynabolts supérieurs et remontez 
les écrous. Vissez les écrous à la main pour fixer 
temporairement la cage.

ÉTAPE 6.

Marquez le mur en passant par les deux alésages 
inférieurs de la cage. Percez avec la cage en place 
ou retirez la cage et percez les deux trous aux 
endroits marqués. Positionnez les deux Dynabolts 
inférieurs dans les trous du bas.

ÉTAPE 3.

Mesurez 460 mm au-dessus de la marque de 
base des équipements et marquez à nouveau 
le mur. Ce sera la ligne des deux Dynabolts 
supérieurs. Maintenant, marquez une ligne 
horizontale de 430 mm de long sur le mur en 
utilisant un niveau à bulle, ou mesurez la distance 
du sol à la marque supérieure et faites une autre 
marque à la même distance du sol le long du mur 
et dessinez une ligne de 430 mm passant par ces 
deux marques.



NOTICE D’UTILISATION

ÉTAPE 7.

Remontez tous les écrous des boulons Dynabolts 
UN PAR UN pour garantir une fixation en toute 
sécurité de la cage au mur avec les écrous à 
résistance limité M8 fournis - cônes face au mur 
et aux rondelles M8. Serrez fermement les écrous 
à résistance limitée jusqu'à la rupture de la tête 
hexagonale. Ceci garantit une fixation fiable du 
Wall Cage.

Section B – Montage et fixation de la carte d'alimentation

ÉTAPE 1.

Déballez les cartes d'alimentation. Vérifiez 
qu'elles sont hors circuit. Positionnez la carte 
de droite dans le clip et faites passer le câble 
d'alimentation par le clip de gauche avant de 
le sortir de l'orifice à gauche. Vérifiez que le 
câble est bien collé contre la paroi interne du 
clip. Montez la carte de gauche dans le clip et 
faites passer le câble par l'orifice à gauche. Vous 
pouvez aussi installer les cartes de manière 
à ce que les câbles sortent par la droite pour 
améliorer l'accessibilité pour vos prises de 
régénération.

ÉTAPE 2.

Vérifiez le montage correct des cartes 
d'alimentation dans les clips. Lors de 
l'installation, on doit entendre un clic. Si le 
câble d'alimentation de la carte d'alimentation 
droite est monté au fond du clip gauche, la 
carte d'alimentation gauche ne pourra PAS être 
encliquetée à fond. Retirez la carte et vérifiez 
que le câble est bien collé contre la paroi du clip. 
Remontez la carte d'alimentation gauche.

ÉTAPE 3.

Si contre toute attente les cartes d'alimentation ne s'encliquètent pas dans les clips et semblent bouger 
un peu, pressez légèrement les côtés des clips l'un contre l'autre pour réduire le jeu. Remontez les cartes 
d'alimentation.
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Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantit que le produit est exempt de défauts de conception, matériaux, assemblage et 
fabrication pour une période de douze mois à compter de la date d'achat par l'acheteur original. La preuve 
d'achat sera requise pour obtenir la prise en charge dans le cadre de la garantie du fabricant.

En cas de défaut, dysfonctionnement ou panne survenant pendant la période de garantie, PC Locs/
LocknCharge s'engage à réparer ou à remplacer, à sa discrétion, les produits jugés défectueux par le fabricant 
selon des critères raisonnables d'appréciation. Tous les frais de transport sont à la charge du propriétaire. La 
partie prenant la décision du transport prend la responsabilité du risque de perte.

La garantie ne s'applique pas à un produit qui a fait l'objet d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une 
altération, d'une négligence ou d'un accident, ou à un produit défaillant à la suite de modifications 
ou de réparations non autorisées. La garantie s'applique en guise et lieu de toute garantie explicite 
ou implicite, y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et d'adéquation avec un usage 
particulier qui sont expressément exclues ou désavouées. En aucun cas, PC Locs/LocknCharge, ses 
directeurs, dirigeants, employés ou agents ne pourront être tenus pour responsables de tout dommage, 
consécutif, indirect, partie tierce, dommages spéciaux ou indirects quelconques causés par l'utilisation 
ou l'incapacité d'utiliser les produits même si LocknCharge a été avisé de l'éventualité de ces dommages.  
L'obligation de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limite strictement et exclusivement au remplacement ou à la 
réparation des produits défectueux. Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation 
des dommages consécutifs ou indirects. La restriction ou l'exclusion susmentionnée ne s'applique donc 
éventuellement pas à votre cas.



NOTICE D’UTILISATION

Conformité et homologations
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Congratulazioni per il tuo acquisto.
Seguire queste istruzioni per una configurazione semplice e rapida di Wall Cage - 10 Bay.

PC Locs, LocknCharge e il dispositivo Padlock sono marchi commerciali di IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, maggio 2014. 

Esclusione di responsabilità.
Queste informazioni sono proprietà intellettuale di IWS Global Pty Ltd e non possono essere distribuite, 
duplicate o copiate in toto o in parte senza il premesso scritto. Poiché l’uso di queste informazioni, il dispositivo 
collegato e le condizioni di uso del prodotto IWS Global Pty sono fuori dal controllo di IWS Global Pty Ltd, 
proprietario e/o utente è obbligato a provvedere ad un utilizzo corretto e sicuro di qualsiasi dispositivo e 
prodotto. Per quanto previsto dalla normativa vigente, qualsiasi responsabilità in cui si può incorrere come 
risultato dell’utilizzo attuale o futuro di un prodotto creato o venduto da IWS Global Pty Ltd, è limitata al costo 
della riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto o componente difettoso a discrezione di IWS Global Pty Ltd, o 
fuori dai periodi di garanzia, e non si applica a qualsiasi danno o perdita che può essere causato a seguito di 
abuso o guasto del dispositivo o prodotto o le informazioni contenute. IWS Global Pty Ltd in nessun caso sarà 
responsabile per perdite economiche di profitti, indiretti, speciali, infortuni o danni consequenziali.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

FASE 1.

Decidere la posizione in cui installare Wall Cage tenendo conto di quanto segue:
• Assicurarsi che i cavi di alimentazione possano raggiunge una presa di alimentazione nelle vicinanze. 

Nel caso in cui fosse necessario utilizzare delle prolunghe (non fornite) da Wall Cage al punto di 
alimentazione, suggeriamo di utilizzarne due, una per ogni scheda di alimentazione in Wall Cage in un 
punto di alimentazione doppio.

• Assicurarsi che nessun tubo o cavo si presente nella parte in cui saranno realizzati i fori di montaggio.

Sezione A - Montaggio di Wall Cage - 10 Bay.

Attrezzi necessari:
• Chiave o presa da 17 mm (per dadi a strappo)
• Presa da 13 mm per dadi in ottone su DynaBolt.
• Punta per foratura muratura da 10 mm
• Matita
• Martello
• Trapano
• Livella

Attrezzi necessari:
• 4x DynaBolt da 75 mm
• 4x Dadi a strappo
• 4x Rondelle

AVVERTENZA: QUESTO WALL CAGE È CONCEPITO PER L’INSTALLAZIONE SU UNA PARETE IN CEMENTO 
USANDO 4 X DYNABOLT M8. PER QUALSIASI ALTRO TIPO DI PARETE, CHIEDERE VERIFICA IN LOCO DA PARTE 
DI UN INGEGNERE QUALIFICATO PER ASSICURARE IDONEITÀ E STABILITÀ DELLA PARETE.

FASE 2.

Porre uno dei propri dispositivi contro la parete a 
un’altezza comoda. Suggeriamo a circa 1,0- 1,1 m 
al di sopra del pavimento. Contrassegnare il lato 
inferiore del laptop sulla parete.

FASE 3.

Misurare 460 mm al di sopra del segno della base 
dei dispositivi e contrassegnare nuovamente sulla 
parete. Questa sarà la linea dei due DynaBolt 
superiori. Ora segnare una linea orizzontale 
lunga 430 mm sulla parete usando una livella 
o misurare la distanza dal pavimento al segno 
superiore e fare un altro segno alla stessa 
distanza dal pavimento lungo la parete e tracciare 
una linea di 430 mm lungo questi due segni.
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FASE 4.

Ora realizzare due segni a 390 mm dalla linea 
orizzontale. Queste sono le posizioni dei due 
DynaBolt superiori. Realizzare i fori usando il 
trapano e la punta di foratura da 10 mm.

FASE 5.

Inserire i due DynaBolt superiori nei fori usando il 
martello e stringere i dadi DynaBolt leggermente 
per assicurare i bulloni e rimuovere i dadi 
lasciano la filettatura esposta. Porre Wall Cage 
sui due DynaBolt superiori e riposizionare i dadi. 
Stringere i dadi a mano per assicurare per un 
momento la cabina.

FASE 6.

Contrassegnare la parete attraverso i due fori 
inferiori nella cabina e realizzare due fori con 
la cabina in posizione o rimuovere la cabina 
e realizzare i due fori sui segni realizzati sulla 
parete. Posizionare i due DynaBolt inferiori in 
questi fori inferiori.

FASE 7.

Sostituire tutti i dadi DynaBolt INSIEME in modo 
che la cabina sia fissata in modo sicuro alla 
parete con i dadi a strappo M8 forniti - cono 
rivolto alla parete e rondelle M8. Stringere in 
modo fermo i dadi a strappo fino a quando la 
testa esagonale non si strappa. Ciò assicura il 
sicuro posizionamento della Wall Cage.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

Sezione B - Fissaggio della scheda di alimentazione in posizione.

FASE 1.

Dopo aver rimosso le schede di alimentazione 
non collegate dalla confezione, porre la scheda 
sul lato destro nella clip e far passare il cavo 
attraverso la clip sul lato sinistro e uscire 
attraverso il foro sulla sinistra. Assicurarsi che il 
cavo sia fermo contro la parete interna della clip. 
Inserire la scheda sul lato sinistro nella clip e far 
passare il suo cavo attraverso il foro a sinistra. 
Se risulta essere meglio per i propri caricatori, le 
schede possono essere installate in altro modo 
con i cavi che escono a destra.

FASE 2.

Quando le schede di alimentazione sono inserite 
correttamente nelle clip si sente un ‘clic’. Se 
il filo dalla scheda di alimentazione sul lato 
destro è portato nella parte bassa della clip del 
lato sinistro, ciò NON consentirà alla schede 
di alimentazione del lato sinistro di innestarsi 
completamente in posizione. Rimuovere la 
scheda e assicurare che il cavo sia fermo contro 
la parete della clip. Riposizionare la scheda di 
alimentazione del lato sinistro.

FASE 3.

Nel caso in cui non si sente un ‘clic’ quando le schede di alimentazione sono in posizione ed esse appaiono 
un po’ allentate, i lati delle clip possono essere leggermente premuti per ridurre lo spazio. Riposizionare le 
scheda di alimentazione.
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Garanzia

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantisce che il prodotto sia privo di difetti in progettazione, materiali, assemblaggio e 
manodopera per un periodo di dodici mesi dalla data di acquisto all‘acquirente originale. Prova dell’acquisto 
originale sarà richiesta per ottenere il servizio di garanzia.

Nel caso in cui si verifichi o si riscontri un difetto, malfunzionamento o guasto si verifichi durante il periodo di 
garanzia, PC Locs/LocknCharge riparerà o sostituirà, a propria discrezione, i prodotti che a giudizio di PC Locs/
LocknCharge sono da considerarsi difettosi. Tutti i costi di trasporto saranno a carico del proprietario e il rischio 
di perdita sarà a carico della parte che inizia il trasporto.

La garanzia non si applica se il prodotto è stato soggetto ad abuso, alterazione, negligenza o incidente, o sia 
risultato di alterazioni o riparazioni non autorizzate del prodotto. La garanzia non da luogo a garanzie espresso 
o implicite, incluso la garanzia implicita di commerciabilità e per uno scopo che è espressamente escluso o 
richiesto. In nessun caso PC Locs/LocknCharge, suoi direttori, responsabili, dipendenti o agenti saranno 
responsabili per danni consequenziali, incidentali, a terzi o indiretti derivanti dall’uso o dall’incapacità d’uso 
dei prodotti anche se PCLocs/LocknCharge è stata avvertita della possibilità di tali danni. Gli obblighi di PC Locs/
LocknCharge sono strettamente ed esclusivamente limitati alla sostituzione o riparazione di qualsiasi prodotto 
difettoso. Alcuni stati non prevedono l’esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità per danni incidentali o 
consequenziali, nel qual caso le limitazioni o esclusioni sopra indicate non sono applicabili.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

Conformità e approvazioni
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Parabéns pela sua aquisição.
Siga estas instruções para uma configuração rápida e fácil da sua unidade Wall Cage - 10 Bay.

PC Locs, LocknCharge e o dispositivo Padlock são marcas comerciais da IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Direitos de autor da IWS Global Pty Ltd, Maio de 2014. 

Exclusão de responsabilidade.
Estas informações são propriedade intelectual da IWS Global Pty Ltd e não podem ser distribuídas, duplicadas 
ou copiadas parcial ou totalmente sem permissão por escrito. Como a utilização destas informações, o 
equipamento ligado e as condições nas quais qualquer produto IWS Global é utilizado está para além do 
controlo da IWS Global, é obrigação do proprietário e/ou utilizador determinar a utilização correcta e segura 
de qualquer equipamento e produto. Até à extensão permitida por lei, qualquer responsabilidade que possa 
ser incursa como resultado da utilização ou futura utilização de um produto fabricado ou comercializado 
pela IWS Global está limitada ao custo de reparação ou substituição do produto ou componente danificado 
conforme a IWS Global desejar, dentro ou fora dos períodos de garantia, e não se estende a qualquer 
perda ou danos que possam ser provocados como consequência de utilização inadequada ou falha do 
equipamento ou produto ou as informações contidas no presente documento. A IWS Global em nenhum 
caso deverá ser responsabilizada por perda económica de lucros, indirecta, especial, lesões corporais ou 
danos consequenciais.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

PASSO 1.

Decida em que posição pretende instalar a unidade Wall Cage tendo em consideração os seguintes aspectos:
• Certifique-se de que os condutores de energia conseguem alcançar uma tomada de alimentação 

próxima. Caso seja necessário utilizar cabos de extensão (não fornecidos) desde a unidade Wall 
Cage até ao ponto de alimentação, sugerimos que utilize duas, uma de cada placa de alimentação na 
unidade Wall Cage para um ponto de alimentação duplo.

• Certifique-se de que não existem cabos ou tubos na parede onde serão perfurados os orifícios de montagem.

Secção A - Montagem da unidade Wall Cage - 10 Bay.

Ferramentas necessárias:
• Chave de 17 mm (para porcas de bloqueio)
• Chave de 13 mm para porcas de latão em Dynabolts
• Broca de 10 mm
• Lápis
• Martelo
• Berbequim
• Nível

Ferramentas necessárias:
• 4 Dynabolts de 75 mm
• 4 porcas de bloqueio
• 4 anilhas

AVISO: ESTA UNIDADE WALL CAGE FOI CONCEBIDA PARA SER INSTALADA EM PAREDES SÓLIDAS DE BETÃO 
UTILIZANDO 4 DYNABOLTS M8. RELATIVAMENTE A OUTROS TIPOS DE CONSTRUÇÃO DE PAREDES, O 
LOCAL DEVE SER VERIFICADO POR UM ENGENHEIRO DE ESTRUTURAS QUALIFICADO DE MODO A AFERIR A 
RESISTÊNCIA E SUSTENTABILIDADE DA PAREDE.

PASSO 2.

Segure um dos seus dispositivos contra a parede 
a uma altura confortável. Sugerimos cerca de 1,0 
m a 1,1 m acima do chão. Marque a parte inferior 
do computador portátil na parede.

PASSO 3.

Meça 460 mm acima da marca da base do 
dispositivo e marque a parede novamente. 
Esta será a linha das duas fixações Dynabolts 
superiores. De seguida, marque uma linha de 430 
mm de comprimento na horizontal na parede 
usando um nível de bolha ou meça a distância 
desde o chão até à marca superior e faça outra 
marca à mesma distância do chão ao longo da 
parede e desenhe uma linha de 430 mm ao longo 
dessas duas marcas.
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PASSO 4.

Agora faça duas marcas na linha horizontal com 
390 mm de distância entre elas. Estes são os 
locais onde serão colocadas as duas fixações 
Dynabolts superiores. Perfure os orifícios usando 
o seu berbequim e a broca de 10 mm.

PASSO 5.

Coloque as duas fixações Dynabolts superiores 
nos orifícios usando o seu martelo e aperte 
ligeiramente a porca da fixação Dynabolts para 
fixar os parafusos e remova as porcas deixando a 
rosca exposta. Coloque a unidade Wall Cage nas 
duas fixações Dynabolts superiores e substitua as 
porcas. Aperte as porcas manualmente para fixar 
a unidade durante algum tempo.

PASSO 6.

Faça uma marca na parede através dos dois 
orifícios inferiores na unidade e perfure os 
orifícios com a unidade no lugar ou remova a 
unidade e perfure os dois orifícios no local onde 
fez a marca na parede. Coloque as duas fixações 
Dynabolts inferiores nestes orifícios inferiores.

PASSO 7.

Substitua todas as porcas Dynabolt UMA DE 
CADA VEZ para que a unidade fique fixa na 
parede de forma segura com as porcas de 
bloqueio M8 fornecidas - o cone deve estar 
virado para a parede e para as anilhas M8. 
Aperte as porcas de bloqueio firmemente até 
a cabeça sextavada se partir. Isto garante uma 
fixação segura da unidade Wall Cage.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Secção B - Fixar a placa de alimentação no devido local.

PASSO 1.

Após ter desembalado as placas de alimentação 
desligadas, situe a placa no clipe e passe o 
condutor através do clipe manual esquerdo 
e para fora através do orifício à esquerda. 
Certifique-se de que o condutor se encontra bem 
pressionado contra a parede interior do clipe. 
Insira a placa no clipe e passe o seu condutor 
para fora através do orifício à esquerda. Caso 
seja mais adequado para as suas tomadas 
carregadoras, as placas podem ser instaladas de 
outra forma, com os condutores a saírem para a 
direita.

PASSO 2.

Deve ouvir-se um “clique” quando as placas 
de alimentação são colocadas nos clipes caso 
estas estejam encaixadas correctamente. Se o 
condutor da placa de alimentação direita estiver 
colocado por baixo do clipe esquerdo, isto NÃO 
irá permitir que a placa de alimentação esquerda 
seja colocada no seu lugar devidamente. Remova 
a placa e certifique-se de que o condutor se 
encontra bem pressionado contra a parede do 
clipe. Volte a inserir a placa de alimentação 
esquerda.

PASSO 3.

Caso as placas de alimentação não façam um “clique” quando colocadas na sua devida posição e caso 
pareçam estar um pouco soltas, as laterais dos clipes podem ser ligeiramente aproximadas para reduzir o 
espaço. Volte a inserir as placas de alimentação.



LocknCharge Wall Cage 10

Garantia

A PC Locs/LocknCharge garante que o produto está isento de defeitos de concepção, materiais, montagem 
e fabrico por um período de doze meses após a data de compra ao comprador final original. Será necessário
o comprovativo de compra original para obter o serviço da garantia.

Na ocorrência ou detecção de um defeito, avaria ou falha durante o período de garantia, a PC Locs/LocknCharge 
reparará e substituirá, ao seu critério, os produtos que de acordo com uma análise razoável da PC Locs/
LocknCharge sejam considerados defeituosos. Todos os custos de transporte serão suportados pelo proprietário 
e o risco de perda será da responsabilidade da entidade que inicia o transporte

A garantia não se aplica a produtos que sejam sujeitos a uma utilização indevida, adulteração, negligência ou 
acidente ou como um resultado de alterações ou reparações não autorizadas ao produto. A garantia substitui 
todas as garantias expressas ou implícitas, incluindo as garantias implícitas de comercialidade e adequação 
para uma finalidade específica que são expressamente excluídas ou renunciadas. Em nenhum caso a PC Locs/
LocknCharge, os seus directores, responsáveis, funcionários ou agentes serão responsabilizados por qualquer 
dano, consequente, incidental, de terceiros, especial ou indirecto resultante da utilização ou incapacidade 
de utilização dos produtos, inclusive se a PC Locs/LocknCharge tiver sido notificada da possibilidade de tais 
danos. A obrigação da PC Locs/LocknCharge está estrita e exclusivamente limitada à substituição ou reparação 
de quaisquer produtos defeituosos. Alguns estados não permitem a exclusão nem a limitação de danos 
consequentes ou incidentais, portanto a limitação ou exclusão supracitada pode não se aplicar a si.
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Ürünü satın aldığınız için tebrik ederiz.
10 Bölmeli Duvar Kafesini hızlı ve kolay bir şekilde kurmak için talimatları takip ediniz.

PC Locs, LocknCharge ve Padlock cihazları WS Global Pty Ltd. Şirketinin Ticari Markalarıdır.  
Telif Hakkı IWS Global Pty Ltd, Mayıs 2014. 

Yasal Uyarı.
Bu bilgiler  IWS Global Pty Ltd’in fikri mülkiyetidir ve yazılı izin olmaksızın dağıtılması, kopyalanması kısmen 
veya tamamen bir nüshasının oluşturulması yasaktır. Bu bilgilerin kullanımı, bağlı cihaz ve IWG Global 
ürününün kullanım koşulları IWS Global’in denetimi dışında olduğu için ürün ve ekipmanın doğru ve güvenli 
kullanımını belirlemek ürün sahibi ve/veya kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Yasanın izin verdiği ölçüde IWS 
Global tarafından üretilen veya satılan bir ürünün kullanım veya gelecekteki kullanımından kaynaklanabilecek 
sorumluluk, garanti periyodu içerisinde veya dışarısında IWS Global inisiyatifinde arızalı ürün veya 
komponentin tamiri veya değişimi ile kısıtlıdır ekipman veya ürün veya burada belirtilen bilgilerin yanlış 
kullanılması veya hata olması durumundan kaynaklanan kayıp ve hasarların telafisini içermez. IWS Global 
hiç bir durumda ekonomik kayıplardan, dolaylı, özel, fiziksel incinme veya hasarlardan sorumlu tutulamaz.



KULLANIM KILAVUZU

1. ADIM

Aşağıdakileri göz önünde bulundurarak Duvar Kafesi konumunu belirleyiniz.
• Güç uçlarının yakındaki prizlere yetişeceğinden emin olunuz. Duvar Kafesinden prize uzatma kablosu 

(ürünle gelmez) kullanmanız durumunda, iki adet kullanmanızı tavsiye ederiz. Duvar Kafesi üzerindeki 
güç kartınının herbirinden bir tane çiftli prize.

• Montaj deliklerinin açılacağı duvarda kablo veya boru olmadığından emin olunuz.

Kısım A – 10 Bölmeli Duvar Kafesinin Montajı 

Gerekli araç ve gereçler.
• 17 mm somun veya soket (emniyet somunu için)
• Dynabolts üzerindeki pirinç somun için 13 mm soket
• 10 mm duvar delme ucu
• Kurşun kalem
• Çekiç
• Darbeli matkap
• Su terazisi

Gerekli araç ve gereçler
• 4x 75mm Dynabolts
• 4x emniyet somunu
• 4x rondela

UYARI: BU DUVAR KAFESI 4 X M8 DYNABOLT KULLANILARAK SAĞLAM BETON DUVARA MONTE 
EDILECEK ŞEKILDE TASARLANMIŞTIR. DIĞER DUVAR TÜRLERI IÇIN, DUVARIN UYGUNLUĞU VE GÜCÜNÜN 
YETERLILIĞINE ILIŞKIN KALIFIYE BIR YAPI MÜHENDISINDEN YERINDE TEYIT ALMALISINIZ.

2. ADIM

Cihazlardan birisini uygun yükseklikte duvara 
yaslayınız. Zeminnden 1.0 m ve 1.1 m yükseklikte 
olmasını tavsiye ederiz. Düzüstünün alt kısmını 
duvar üzerinde işaretleyiniz.

3. ADIM

Cihazın tabanından itibaren 460 mm ölçünüz ve 
duvarı tekrardan işaretleyiniz. Bu üst çizgideki 
iki Dynabolts içindir. Şimdi su terazisi kullanarak 
duvar üzerinde 430mm uzunluğunda yatay bir 
çizgi çiziniz veya zeminden üst işaret kısmınad 
kadar olan kısmı ölçünüz ve  aynı yükseklikte 
başka bir işareti duvarın diğer kısmında 
işaretleyip bu iki işaret arasında 430 mm 
uzunluğunda bir çizgi çekiniz.
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4. ADIM

390 mm aralıklı olacak şekilde yatay doğrultuda 
iki işaretleme yapınız. Bunlar üstteki iki Dynobolt 
konumlarıdır. Darbeli matkap ve 10 mm’lik duvar 
ucu kullanarak delikleri deliniz.

5. ADIM

Çekiçle üstteki iki Dynabolts’u deliklere çakınız  
ve Dynabolts somunlarını hafifçe sıkarak cıvatayı 
güvenli hale getiriniz. Duvar Kafesini Dynabolts 
üzerine yerleştirin ve somunları takınız. Geçici 
olarak  kafesi sabitlemek için elinizle somunları 
sıkınız

6. ADIM

Kafesteki iki delikten duvarı işaretleyiniz ve 
ya kafes yerinde iken delikleri açınız yada 
kafesi kenara koyup işaretli yerlerden delikleri 
açınız. Alttaki iki Dynabolts’u bu alt deliklere 
yerleştiriniz.

7. ADIM

Kafesi güvenli bir şekilde verilen M8 güvenlik 
somunları ile konik ve M8 pullar duvarla 
yüzleşecek şekilde teker teker Dynabolts 
somunları değiştiriniz. Güvenlik  somunlarının 
altıgen kafa sıkıca oturana kadar sıkınız. Böylelikle 
Duvar Kafesinin güvenli bir şekilde yerleştirilmesi 
temin edilmiş olur.
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Kısım B – Güç kartının yerine takılması

1. ADIM

Güç kartlarını paketinden çıkarp anahtarı 
konumunu kapattıktan sonra, sağ kartı klipse 
oturtunuz ve kablosunu sol klipsten geçirip 
soldaki delikten çıkarınız. Kılavuzun klips 
duvarının içerisinde sıkı olduğundan emin olunuz. 
Sol kartı klipse oturtunuz ve kablosunu soldaki 
delikten dışarı çıkarınız. Eğer şarj yuvalarınıza 
daha iyi uyuyorsa, kartlar diğer yönde uçlar sağa 
çıkacak şekilde de takılabilirler.

2. ADIM

Güç kartlarının yerine doğru olarak takıldığından 
emin olunabilmesi için klipslerden ‘klik’ sesiniz 
gelmesi gereklidir. Eğer sağdaki güç kartının 
kablousu soldaki klipsin altından geçirilmiş ise, 
soldaki kartın yerine klipse oturmasına izin 
vermeyecektir. Kartı çıkarın ve kablonun klips 
duvarına sıkıca oturduğundan emin olunuz. Sol 
taraftaki güç kartını tekrardan takınız.

3. ADIM

Düşük olasılık olmasına rağmen güç kartları yerine ‘klik’ sesi çıkararak oturmuyor ve gevşek kalıyorsa, 
boşluğu almak için klipler kenarlardan sıkılabilir. Güç kartlarını yeniden takınız.
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Garanti

PC Locs/LocknCharge nihai alıcının satın alma tarihinden itibaren 12 aylık bir sure boyunca ürün için tasarım, 
material, toplama ve el işçiliğindeki sorunlarına karşı garanti vermektedir. Garantinin geçerli olması için satın 
almaya ilişkin original evrak gereklidir.

Garanti periyodu içerisinde kusur, hatalı çalışma ve çalışmama durumu söz konusu olduğunda veya ortaya 
çıkarıldığında PC Locs/LocknCharge kendi hükmünce kusurlu olarak addettiği ürünleri tamir edecek veya 
değişimini gerçekleştirecektir. Tüm nakliye masrafları alıcıya ait olacak ve kayıp riskleri nakliyeyi başlatan tarafa 
ait olacaktır.

Hatalı kullanım, kurcalama, ihmal, kaza veya uygunsuz değişiklik ve tamirat durumlarında garanti geçerli 
değildir. Garanti açıkça veya dolaylı yoldan ilişkili olabilecek ticari ürünlerin garantisi de dahil olmak üzere tüm 
garantilerin yerine geçer.  Hiç bir durumda  PC Locs/LocknCharge, yöneticileri, memurları, çalışanları veya 
dağıtıcılarıPC Locs/LocknCharge daha önceden bu tarz hasar olasılıklarına karşı haberdar edilmiş olsa dahi 
kullanıcının ürünü kullanmaktaki yetersizliğinden kaynaklanan zöle veya dolaylı, üçüncü kısımdan kaynaklanan 
veya dolaylı hasarlardan dolayı sorumlu tutulamaz. PC Locs/LocknCharge’I sorumluluğu sadece ve sadece 
kusurlu ürünün değişimi veya tamiri ile kısıtlıdır. Bazı eyaletler tesadüfi veya ilgili hasarların kısıtlanması ve 
kapsam dışı bırakılmasına izin vermemektedir, dolayısıyla yukarıdaki kısıtlama ve kapsam dışı bırakma durumları 
sizing için geçerli olmayabilir.



KULLANIM KILAVUZU

Uyumluluk ve Onaylar
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